PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY:		
Virgil Cook & Son	. Inc.	
Contractor's Name		
119 N. 8+# St.		P.O. Box 805
Street	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	P.O. Box
De Kalb	IL.	60115
City	State	Zip Code

# **CITY OF AURORA**

KANE COUNTY
STATE OF ILLINOIS



SPECIFICATIONS, CONTRACT PROPOSAL FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF

DOWNER PLACE TWO WAY CONVERSION (BROADWAY STREET TO STATE STREET)



# Certificate of Eligibility

Contractor No 1221

Virgil Cook & Son, Inc.

P. O. Box 805 DeKalb, IL 60115

WHO HAS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT AN APPLICATION FOR PREQUALIFICATION STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE, EQUIPMENT AND FINANCIAL CONDITION IS HEREBY QUALIFIED TO BID AT ANY OF DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LETTINGS IN THE CLASSES OF WORK AND WITHIN THE AMOUNT AND OTHER LIMITATIONS OF EACH CLASSIFICATION, AS LISTED BELOW, FOR SUCH PERIOD AS \$4,719,000.00 THE UNCOMPLETED WORK FROM ALL SOURCES DOES NOT EXCEED

114 ELECTRICAL

\$4,719,000

17 CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

\$225,000

INCLUSIVE, AND SUPERSEDES ANY THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF THE CONTRACTING FIRM OR OTHER FACTS JUSTIFY SUCH REVISIONS OR REVOCATION CERTIFICATE PREVIOUSLY ISSUED, BUT IS SUBJECT TO REVISION OR REVOCATION, IF AND WHEN CHANGES IN 6/30/2018 ဝ 7/31/2017 THIS CERTIFICATE OF ELIGIBILITY IS VALID FROM SSUED AT SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS ON 7/31/2017.

Tim Ull

Engineer of Construction



# Local Agency Proposal Bid Bond

<u> </u>	Route	Downer Place	
	County	Kane County	
RETURN WITH BID	Local Agency	City of Aurora	
	Section		
PAPER BID BOND			
WE Wirgil Cook & Son Inc.			as PRINCIPAL,
and United FIRE & Casualty		<del></del>	as SURETY,
are held jointly, severally and firmly bound unto the above Local Agency (hereafter refe the amount specified in the proposal documents in effect on the date of invitation for bio executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly pay to the LA this sum unde	ds whichever is the lesser sun	n. We bind ourselv	tal bid price, or for /es, our heirs,
WHEREAS THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that, through its awarding authority for the construction of the work designated as the above		ting a written prop	osal to the LA acting
THEREFORE if the proposal is accepted and a contract awarded to the PRINCIPAL shall within fifteen (15) days after award enter into a formal contract, furnish surety gua of the required insurance coverage, all as provided in the "Standard Specifications for FSpecifications, then this obligation shall become void; otherwise it shall remain in full for	ranteeing the faithful performa Road and Bridge Construction	ance of the work, a	nd furnish evidence
IN THE EVENT the LA determines the PRINCIPAL has failed to enter into a formal or preceding paragraph, then the LA acting through its awarding authority shall immediate with all court costs, all attorney fees, and any other expense of recovery.	contract in compliance with are ely be entitled to recover the for	ly requirements se ull penal sum set o	t forth in the ut above, together
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL and the said SURETY have caus	ed this instrument to be signe	d by their	
respective officers this 19+11 day of February 2018	_		•
Principal	1/in 1 Cont	of Con 7	r_ "
(Company Name)	Virgil Cook	pany Name)	<i>*</i>
By: By:			President
(Signature and Title)	(Signa	ture and Title)	"I CSI (U CII)
(If PRINCIPLE is a joint venture of two or more contractors, the company names, ar	nd authorized signatures of ea	ch contractor mus	t be affixed.)
Surety	11.1	01	
United Fire & Casualty Company By:	Path	Hund	
(Name of Surety)	athy Plucker	of Attorney-in-Fact)	
STATE OF ILLINOIS,  COUNTY OF DEKalb	-		
000N1101	and for said county,		
do hereby certify that  Justin Carlson and	t and the second se		
( Insert names of individuals significant control of individual control of	gning on behalf of PRINCIPAL & S		DIMOID!
who are each personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subso SURETY, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged respectively, that	ribed to the foregoing instrum they signed and delivered sai	ient on behalt of R id instruments as t	RINCIPAL and
voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.		Se.	***************************************
Given under my hand and notarial seal this 19th/	day of February	2018 8 4	A On
My commission expires 8/13/2018	athenhe	1 32	City Charles
	erine Finn (Notary	Public)	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE
ELECTRONIĆ BID E	BOND —		10. 10 M
Electronic bid bond is allowed (box must be checked by LA if elect The Principal may submit an electronic bid bond, in lieu of completing the an electronic bid bond ID code and signing below, the Principal is ensuring the Principal and Surety are firmly bound unto the LA under the conditions of venture of two or more contractors, an electronic bid bond ID code, companion contractor in the venture.)	bove section of the Propos the identified electronic bio of the bid bond as shown a	sal Bid Bond For i bond has been above. (If PRINC	executed and ?>>> IPAL is a joint
	·	<u> </u>	
Electronic Bid Bond ID Code	(Company/Bidder Name)		

(Signature and Title)

Date



### UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, CEDAR RAPIDS, IA UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, WEBSTER, TX FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, ROCKLIN, CA CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY

Inquiries: Surety Department 118 Second Ave SE Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

(original on file at Home Office of Company - See Certification)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, That UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Iowa, UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas; and FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (herein collectively called the Companies), and having their corporate headquarters in Cedar Rapids. State of Iowa, does make, constitute and appoint FRANK C. PARDRIDGE, JR., OR CURTIS L. PARDRIDGE, OR KATHY PLUCKER, OR LAWRENCE FORSBERG, ALL INDIVIDUALLY OF SYCAMORE IL

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute in its behalf all lawful bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature provided that no single obligation shall exceed \$5,000,000.00 and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Companies and all of the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given and hereby ratified and confirmed.

The Authority hereby granted shall expire the 22nd day of April , 2018 unless sooner revoked by UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, AND FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following bylaw duly adopted on May 15, 2013, by the Boards of Directors of UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, and FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY.

"Article VI – Surety Bonds and Undertakings"

Section 2, Appointment of Attorney-in-Fact. "The President or any Vice President, or any other officer of the Companies may, from time to time, appoint by written certificates attorneys-in-fact to act in behalf of the Companies in the execution of policies of insurance, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature. The signature of any officer authorized hereby, and the Corporate seal, may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of either authorized hereby; such signature and seal, when so used, being adopted by the Companies as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Companies, to be valid and binding upon the Companies with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective certificates of authority shall have full power to bind the Companies by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach the seal of the Companies thereto. The President or any Vice President, the Board of Directors or any other officer of the Companies may at any time revoke all power and authority previously given to any attorney-in-fact.

CORPORATE SEAL SEAL SEAL





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COMPANIES have each caused these presents to be signed by its vice president and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 22nd day of April, 2016

UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY
UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY
FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY

By:

State of Iowa, County of Linn, ss:

On 22nd day of April, 2016, before me personally came Dennis J. Richmann

to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that he resides in Cedar Rapids, State of Iowa; that he is a Vice President of UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, a Vice President of UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, and a Vice President of FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporations; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal, that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporations.

Judith A. Davis Towa Notarial Seal Commission number 173041 My Commission Expires 04/23/2018

Notary Public

My commission expires: 04/23/2018

I. David A Lange, Secretary of UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY and Assistant Secretary of UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, and Assistant Secretary of FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the bylaws and resolutions of said Corporations as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON FILE IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID CORPORATIONS, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Corporations this 19th day of February , 2018

CORPORATE SEAL





By: Da. D. Jan.

Secretary, UF&C
Assistant Secretary, UF&I/FPIC

# **PROPOSAL**

TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL CITY OF AURORA 44 EAST DOWNER PLACE AURORA, ILLINOIS 60507

1. Proposal of <u>Uirgil Cook & Son, Inc.</u> for the improvement of Downer Place (one way to two way conversion between Broadway Street and State Street).

- The plans and specifications for the proposed improvements are those prepared by HR Green, Inc. of Illinois in conjunction with City of Aurora Engineering Division and approved by the City Council of Aurora, Illinois.
- 3. In submitting this proposal, the undersigned declares that the only persons or parties interested in the proposal as principals are those named herein, and that the proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation.
- 4. The undersigned further declares that he has carefully examined the proposals, plans, specifications, form of contract and contract bond, and special provisions, if any, and that he has inspected in detail the site of the proposed work and that he has familiarized himself with all of the local conditions affecting the contract and detailed requirements of construction, and understands that in making this proposal he waives all right to plead any misunderstanding regarding the same.
- 5. The undersigned further understands and agrees that if the proposal is accepted, he is to furnish and provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus and other means of construction and to do all of the work and to furnish all of the materials and labor required.
- 6. The undersigned declares that he understands that the quantities mentioned are approximate only, and that they are subject to increase or decrease; that he will take in full payment therefore the amount of the summation of the actual quantities, as finally determined, and multiplied by the unit prices shown in the schedule of prices contained herein.
- 7. The undersigned agrees that the unit prices submitted herewith are for the purpose of obtaining a gross sum and for use in computing the value of extras and deductions; that if there is a discrepancy between the gross sum bid and that resulting from the summation of the quantities multiplied by their respective unit prices, the latter shall apply.
- 8. The undersigned agrees that if the City decides to extend or shorten the improvement, or otherwise alter it by extras or deductions, including the elimination of any one or more of the items, as provided in the specifications, he will perform the work as altered, increased or decreased, at the contract unit prices without claim for profits lost as a result of any work or items eliminated by the City of Aurora.
- 9. The undersigned agrees that the Engineer may, at any time during the progress of the work covered by this contract, order other work or materials incidental thereto, and that all such work and materials as do not appear in the proposal or contract as a specific item accompanied by a unit price, and which are not included under the bid price for other items in this contract, shall be performed as extra work, and that he will accept as full compensation

therefore the actual cost plus ten percent (10%), the actual cost to be determined as provided for in the specifications.

- 10. The undersigned further agrees to execute a contract, a contract bond satisfactory to and in the form prescribed by the City in the penal sum of the full amount of the contract, guaranteeing the faithful performance of the work in accordance with the terms of the contract within ten (10) days after receiving the notice of award of the contract.
- 11. The undersigned further agrees to begin work not later than ten (10) calendar days after the execution or by the date stated within the contract documents and approval of the contract and contract bond, unless otherwise provided, and to prosecute the work in such a manner and with sufficient materials, equipment, and labor as will insure its completion within the time limit specified herein, it being understood and agreed that the completion within the time limit is an essential part of the contract.
- 12. The undersigned agrees to complete the work within the time stipulated in the Special Provisions.
- 13. All work shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Engineer by the above dates unless the Engineer in accordance with the specifications grants additional time. In case of failure to complete the work within the time named herein, or within such extra time as may have been allowed by extensions, the undersigned agrees that the City shall withhold from such sums as may be due him under the terms of the contract the liquidated damages as set forth in the Standard Specifications, which costs shall be considered and treated not as a penalty, but as damages due the Municipality from the undersigned by reason of inconvenience to the public, added cost of engineering and supervision, and other items which have caused an expenditure of public funds resulting from the failure of the undersigned to complete the work within the time specified in the contract.
- 14. If this proposal is accepted and the undersigned shall fail to execute a contract and contract bond as required herein, it is hereby agreed that the amount of the check or draft or bidder's bond substituted in lieu thereof shall become the property of the City and shall be considered not as a penalty but as payment of liquidated damages due to delay and other causes suffered by the City because of the failure to execute said contract and contract bond, otherwise said check or draft or bidder's bond substituted in lieu thereof shall be returned to the undersigned.
- 15. Accompanying this proposal is either a <u>5% Bid Bond</u> or a proposal guaranty check, complying with the specifications, made payable to the City Treasurer of the City of Aurora. The amount of the check is \$ <u>Bid Bond</u>
- 16. The undersigned submits herewith his schedule of prices covering the work to be performed under this contract, he understands that he must show in the schedule the unit prices for which he proposes to perform each item of work, that the extensions must be made by him, and that if not so done, his proposal may be rejected as irregular or non-responsive.
- 17. The undersigned agrees to conform to Section 100 of the Standard Specifications and to Article 107.27 of that section indemnifying and saving harmless the City of Aurora and its officers, agents, and employees. The Contractor shall provide insurance with limits as stated in the Article 6.7 of the City of Aurora General Specifications.
- 18. The City of Aurora reserves the right to reject any or all of the bids and to waive any and all irregularities and technicalities. The City of Aurora shall either award the project or reject the

- bids within Sixty (60) calendar days after the bid opening. This time frame may be extended upon mutual agreement of the City and the Bidder.
- 19. The undersigned of this proposal agrees that he or she has examined all sections of this Proposal, Specifications, and Bidding Documents and hereby understands and accepts the provisions for access, or the lack of access, to the construction site and shall claim no compensation other than the prices as bid for this condition of accessibility.
- 20. The undersigned further agrees that the unit prices submitted herewith are for the complete item constructed, including all labor, equipment, material and other necessary incidental work.
- 21. The undersigned agrees to indemnifying and saving harmless the City of Aurora, its officers, agents, employees, and servants by filing with the City, prior to the execution of the contract, copies of completed Certificates of Insurance satisfactory to the City, with the City of Aurora named as co-insured; automobile liability insurance covering owned, non-owned, and hired vehicles with limits of liability as stated in the City of Aurora General Specifications Article 6.7.
- 22. No bid shall be considered unless the party offering it shall furnish evidence satisfactory to the City of Aurora that he has been previously engaged in the quality construction of improvements of the same character as the one herein specified, and that he has the necessary facilities, equipment, experience, and ability and pecuniary resources to fulfill the conditions of the contract
- 23. No contract will be awarded to any bidder where that bidder or any principal or supervisory personnel of the bidder has been personally involved with another business that has been delinquent or unfaithful in any former contract with the City or where that bidder or any supervisory personnel of the bidder has been personally involved with another business that is a defaulter as surety or otherwise upon obligation to the City.
- 24. The entire set of specifications shall be submitted with each proposal.
- 25. The Illinois Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) has been amended and effective January 1, 2010, adds a new provision to Section 7 of the Act which applies to public records in the possession of a party with whom the City of Aurora has contracted. The City of Aurora will have only a very short period of time from receipt of a FOIA request to comply with the request, and there is a significant amount of work required to process a request including collating and reviewing the information. The undersigned acknowledges the requirements of FOIA and agrees to comply with all requests made by the City of Aurora for public records (as that term is defined by Section 2(c) of FOIA) in the undersigned's possession and to provide the requested public records to the City of Aurora within two (2) business days of the request being made by the City of Aurora. The undersigned agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Aurora from all claims, costs, penalty, losses and injuries (including but not limited to, attorney's fees, other professional fees, court costs and/or arbitration or other dispute resolution costs) arising out of or relating to its failure to provide the public records to the City of Aurora under this agreement.
- 26. The undersigned submits herewith this **Schedule of Prices** covering the work to be performed under this contract:

# VIRGIL COOK & SON, INC. Electrical Contractors 119 N. Eighth St., P.O. Box 805 Oekalb, IL 60115



# Schedule of Prices

# Downer Place Two Way Conversion (Broadway Street to State Street)

Route	Downer Place
County	Kane
Local Agency	City of Aurora
Section	

RETURN WITH BID					
NO.	(For complete Information covering these items, see plans and specifications IYEM	s) UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
	SIGN PANEL - TYPE 1	SQ FT	74	39.00	
	REMOVE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY - TYPE A	EACH	18	75.00	2886.00 1350.00
_	REMOVE SIGN PANEL - TYPE 1	SQ FT	70	20.00	1400.00
	RELOCATE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY - TYPE A	EACH	7	180.00	1260.00
	RELOCATE SIGN PANEL - TYPE 1	SQFT	16	20.00	320.00
	TELESCOPING STEEL SIGN SUPPORT	FOOT	208	15.00	3120.00
	BASE FOR TELESCOPING SIGN SUPPORT	EACH	16	200.00	3200.00
	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4" (Yellow)	FOOT	2,250	1.15	2587.50
	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6" (White)	FOOT	1,378	1.43	1970.54
10	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12" (White)	FOOT	1,342	2.87	3851.54
	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24" (White)	FOOT	435	5.75	2501.25
	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12" (Yellow Curb)	FOOT	2,261	1.72	3888.92
13	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12" (Blue Curb)	FOOT	120	2.30	276.00
14	MODIFIED URETHANE PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	SQ FT	88	8.05	708.40
15	MODIFIED URETHANE PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4" (Yellow)	FOOT	414	5.75	2380.50
16	MODIFIED URETHANE PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6" (White)	FOOT	64	8.05	515.20
17	MODIFIED URETHANE PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24" (White)	FOOT	30	19.55	586.50
18	MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION	EACH	1	1435.00	1435.00
19	PAINT NEW TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST	EACH	1	260.00	260.00
20	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL NO. 14 2C	FOOT	469	1.70	797 30
21	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL NO. 14 7C	FOOT	521	2.20	1146.20
22	TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, GALVANIZED STEEL 16 FT.	EACH	1	1580.00	1580.00
23	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 3-SECTION, MAST-ARM MOUNTED	EACH	1	730.00	730.00
24	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 3-SECTION, BRACKET MOUNTED	EACH	1	590.00	590.00
25	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 5-SECTION, BRACKET MOUNTED	EACH	3	785.00	2355.00
26	SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 5-SECTION, MAST-ARM MOUNTED	EACH	11	875.00	875.00
27	TRAFFIC SIGNAL BACKPLATE, LOUVERED, ALUMINUM	EACH	2	165.00	330_00
28	PEDESTRIAN PUSH-BUTTON	EACH	8	295.00	2360.00
29	REMOVE ELECTRIC CABLE FROM CONDUIT	FOOT	385	.65	250.25
30	REMOVE EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT	EACH	1	2250.00	2250.00
31	PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL - WATER BLASTING	SQ FT	564	14.00	7896.00
32	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, (SPECIAL)	LSUM	1	11000.00	11000.00
33	CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN, SPECIAL	CAL MO	8	1200.00	9600.00
34	MODIFY EXISTING CONTROLLER AND CABINET	EACH	1	2690-00	2590.00
_	Didd.	r's Total Pr	onosal for Mak	ing Entire Improvements =	\$78,947.1



<b>Signatures</b>	5
-------------------	---

	Signature of Bidder	,
	Business Address	
(If a partnership)		
	Firm Name	
	Signed by	
	Business Address	
	Insert Names and	
	Addresses of All Partners	
(If a corporation)		
	Corporate Name	Virgil Cook & Son, Fine.
	Signed By	
	Rusiness Address	President  119 N 8 HM PA Rev Cac
	Dualicas Addicas	119 N. 8th P.O. Bex 805 Bekalb, Fh. 60115
		ent Justin Carlson
•		ary bary A. Carlson
		rer
Attest: Law A. Ca	Lsow Secretary	

### BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION

# I/We hereby certify that:

- A. A complete set of bid papers, as intended, has been received, and that I/We will abide by the contents and/or information received and/or contained herein.
- B. I/We have not entered into any collusion or other unethical practices with any person, firm, or employee of the City which would in any way be construed as unethical business practice.
- C. I/We have adopted a written sexual harassment policy which is in accordance with the requirements of Federal, State and local laws, regulations and policies and further certify that I/We are also in compliance with all other equal employment requirements contained in Public Act 87-1257 (effective July 1, 1993) 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A).
- D. I/We are in compliance with the most current "Prevailing Rate" of wages for laborers, mechanics and other workers as required by the City of Aurora Ordinance No. O17-029, adopted on June 27, 2017.
- E. I/We operate a drug free environment and drugs are not allowed in the workplace or satellite locations as well as City of Aurora sites in accordance with the Drug Free Workplace Act of January, 1992.
- F. The Bidder is not barred from bidding on the Project, or entering into this contract as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of the Illinois Criminal Code, or any similar offense of "bid rigging" or "bid rotating" of any state or the United States.
- G. I/We will submit with our bid, for all contracts in excess of \$25,000.00, a certificate indicating participation in apprenticeship and training programs approved and registered with the United Sates Department of Labor.

×	Contractor shall check the box indicating that a copy of applicable program certification is attached.

- H. I/We will abide by all other Federal, State and local codes, rules, regulations, ordinances and statutes.
- I. I/We will abide by the "Illinois Preference Act" which requires contractors to use at least 90% Illinois laborers on all public works projects that receive State funds or funds administered by the State during a period of "excessive unemployment" (30 I LCS 560 effective June 16, 2010).

COMPANY NAME Wirgil Cook & Son, Inc.	
ADDRESS 1/9 N 8+H , P.O. Box 805	<u>—</u> .
CITY/STATE/ZIP CODE Bokarb, It. 60115	
NAME OF CORPORATE/COMPANY OFFICIAL Justin Carlson PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CI	 EARLY
TITLE President	
AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL SIGNATURE	
DATE 2/19/18 Subscribed and Sworn	_
TELEPHONE ( <u>815) 156-4854</u> Before me this <u>19</u> 6	// day
FAX No. (815) 756-4289 of February, 2	018
Clavie V. x	Thereis

OFFICIAL SEAL
CLARICE D. SHIVERS
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires April 27, 2021

# **Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification**

		Return with Bid
All con	tractors are required to complete the following certification:	
⊠F	or this contract proposal or for all groups in this deliver and install	proposal.
□F	or the following deliver and install groups in this material proposal:	
equires o all of and all are app	y of Aurora policy, adopted in accordance with the provisions of to this contract to be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsibility factors, this contract or deliver and install propoidders' subcontractors to disclose participation in apprenticeship proved by and registered with the United States Departmenticeship and Training, and applicable to the work of the above Therefore, all bidders are required to complete the following certication.  Except as provided in paragraph IV below, the undersigned to the service of t	nsible bidder. In addition cosal requires all bidders or training programs that of Labor's Bureau of e indicated proposals or fication:
	participant, either as an individual or as part of a group papprenticeship or training program applicable to each type bidder will perform with its own employees.	program, in an approved
11.	The undersigned bidder further certifies for work to be performed of its subcontractors submitted for approval is, at the time in an approved, applicable apprenticeship or training program the subcontract.	e of such bid, participating
111.	The undersigned bidder, by inclusion in the list in the space to name of each program sponsor holding the Certificate of Regist of work or crafts in which the bidder is a participant and that will bidder's employees. Types of work or craft that will be subcortant listed as subcontract work. The list shall also indicate any category for which there is no applicable apprenticeship or train	stration for all of the types will be performed with the ntracted shall be included by type of work or craft job
	S TREAT Frint Ann A Frais - 10001 1111 A	

1) FBEW American Line Blds. Join 1 App. & Train. - Local 196

# JOINT APPRENTICESHIP AND TRAINING COMMITTEE



# NECA-IBEW LOCAL UNION NO. 461 591 SULLIVAN ROAD, SUITE 200 AURORA, IL 60506





PHONE (630) 897-0461 - FAX (630) 897-1317

April 25, 2007

# To Whom It May Concern:

reform to keyfur a

This letter is to confirm that Virgil Cook & Son, Inc. in accordance with the Inside Agreement between the Northeastern Illinois Chapter of the National Electrical Contractors Association (N.E.C.A) - Aurora Division and Local Union No. 461 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, is participating in a Joint Apprenticeship and Training program.

The Apprenticeship program is titled the Northeastern Illinois Chapter N.E.C.A. and Local Union No. 461 I.B.E.W. and is referred to as a Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee (J.A.T.C.).

The Apprenticeship Training program is registered with the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and our program number is IL004780093.

If this office can be of further assistance please contact me by phone at 630-897-0461 extension 201.

Sincerely,

Michael T. Foulkes

Apprenticeship Training Director

index suggesting toward stock in Appearant in description in India a service and a second

VI.	Except for any work identified above, any bor part of the work of the contract or delivowners, partners or members and not by enrates of wages would be required, che owner/operator workforce and positions of or NA	er and install proposal solely by individual apployees to whom the payment of prevailing eck the following box, and identify the
contractor bidder is r craft job Aurora re States De	rements of this certification and disclosure as shall require this certification provision to be esponsible for making a complete report and category that will be utilized on the project equires a copy of each applicable Certific epartment of Labor evidencing such particle contractors be included with the bid in order	included in all approved subcontracts. The shall make certain that each type of work or is accounted for and listed. The City of ate of Registration issued by the United cipation by the contractor and any or all
Bidder: Address:	Virgil Cook & Son Inc 119 N. 818, Sokalb Th. Coplis	By: (Signature) Title: President

STATE OF ILLING	NS)	
	)	SS.
County of Kane	)	

# **BIDDER'S TAX CERTIFICATION**

(BIDDER'S EXECUTING OFFICER), being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states that all statements made herein are made on behalf of the Bidder, that this despondent is authorized to make them and that the statements contained herein are true and correct.

Bidder deposes, states and certifies that Bidder is not barred from contracting with any unit of local government in the State of Illinois as result of a delinquency in payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue unless Bidder is contesting, in accordance with the procedures established by the appropriate statute, its liability for the tax or the amount of the tax, all as provided for in accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-42.1-1.

DATED this day o	of February, 2018.
	(Signature of Bidder's Executing Officer)  Tus fin Carlson
	(Print name of Bidder's Executing Officer    Coldent   (Title)
ATTESTAVITNESS:  By <u>Grh By</u> Title <u>Admin Assist</u>	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	
(SEAL)  OFFICIAL SEAL CLARICE D. SHIVERS	

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires April 27, 2021



Affidavit of Availability For the Letting of Downers Plc

.etting date)

Bureau of Construction 2300 South Dirksen Parkway/Room 322 Springfield, Illinois 62764

Instructions: Complete this form by either typing or using black ink.
"Authorization to Bid" will not be issued unless both sides of this form are completed in detail. Use additional forms as needed to list all work.

### Part I. Work Under Contract

List below all work you have under contract as either a prime contractor or a subcontractor. It is required to include all pending low bids not yet awarded or rejected. In a joint venture, list only that portion of the work which is the responsibility of your company. The uncompleted dollar value is to be based upon the most recent engineer's or owners estimate, and must include work subcontracted to others. If no work is contracted, show NONE.

	1	2	3	4	Awards Pending	
Contract Number	IDOT 60Y27	IDOT 60T23	62B41	Smith Blvd.		
Contract With	Lorig	Berger	Lorusso	City/Aurora		
Estimated Completion Date	Fall 2017	Fall 2017	Summer 2017	Fall 2017		
Total Contract Price	253,247.00	175,603.00	45,742.00	146,228.98		Accumulated Totals
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm is the Prime Contractor				2,000.00		2,000.0
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm is the Subcontractor	2,000.00	2,500.00	2,000.00			6,500.00
			•	Total Value of	All Work	8.500.00

# Part II. Awards Pending and Uncompleted Work to be done with your own forces.

List below the uncompleted dollar value of work subcontracted to others will be listed on the revers company. If no work is contracted, show NONE.	k for each contract an se of this form. In a Jo	d awards pending to int venture, list only	be completed with that portion of the w	your own forces. A vork to be done by y	ll work our	Accumulated Totals
Earthwork						0.00
Portland Cement Concrete Paving					•••	0.00
HMA Plant Mix						0.00
HMA Paving					·	0.00
Clean & Seal Cracks/Joints						0.00
Aggregate Bases & Surfaces						0.00
Highway,R.R. and Waterway Structures						0.00
Drainage						0.00
Electrical	2,000.00	2,500.00	2,000.00	2,000.00		8,500.00
Cover and Seal Coats						0.00
Concrete Construction						0.00
Landscaping						0.00
Fencing						0.00
Guardrail						0.00
Painting						0.00
Signing						0.00
Cold Milling, Planning & Rotomilling						0.00
Demolition						0.00
Pavement Markings (Paint)						0.00
Other Construction (List)						0.00
						0.00
						0.00
Totals	2,000.00	2,500.00	2,000.00	2,000.00	0.00	8,500.00

Disclosure of this information is **REQUIRED** to accomplish the statutory purpose as outlined in the "Illinois Procurement Code". Failure to comply will result in non-issuance of an "Authorization To Bid." This form has been approved by the State Forms Management Center.



Affidavit of Availability
For the Letting of Downers Pic

(Letting date)

Bureau of Construction 2300 South Dirksen Parkway/Room 322 Springfield, Illinois 62764

Instructions: Complete this form by either typing or using black ink.
"Authorization to Bid" will not be issued unless both sides of this form are completed in detail. Use additional forms as needed to list all work.

# Part I. Work Under Contract

List below all work you have under contract as either a prime contractor or a subcontractor. It is required to include all pending low bids not yet awarded or rejected. In a joint venture, list only that portion of the work which is the responsibility of your company. The uncompleted dollar value is to be based upon the most recent engineer's or owners estimate, and must include work subcontracted to others. If no work is contracted, show NONE.

	1	2	3	4 4	Awards Pending	
Contract Number	71042	DeKalb Sanitary	IDOT 87599			
Contract With	Geneva Con.	TRI-R	N-Trak			
Estimated Completion Date	Fall 2017	Spring 2018	Fall 2017			
Total Contract Price	37,500.00	315,297.00	15,229.70			Accumulated Totals
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm is the Prime Contractor						2,000.00
Uncompleted Dollar Value if Firm is the Subcontractor	1,500.00	315,297.00	1,000.00			324,297.00
		٠		Total Value of All \	Nork	326,297.00

### Part II. Awards Pending and Uncompleted Work to be done with your own forces.

List below the uncompleted dollar value of work Subcontracted to others will be listed on the reverse company. If no work is contracted, show NONE.						Accumulated Totals
Earthwork						0.00
Portland Cement Concrete Paving						0.00
HMA Plant Mix						0.00
HMA Paving						0.00
Clean & Seal Cracks/Joints						0.00
Aggregate Bases & Surfaces						0.00
Highway,R.R. and Waterway Structures						0.00
Drainage						0.00
Electrical	1,500.00	315,297.00	1,000.00			326,297.00
Cover and Seal Coats						0.00
Concrete Construction					·	0.00
Landscaping						0.00
Fencing				·		0.00
Guardrail						0.00
Painting					, ,	0.00
Signing						0.00
Cold Milling, Planning & Rotomilling						0.00
Demolition						0.00
Pavement Markings (Paint)						0.00
Other Construction (List)						0.00
						0.00
						0.00
Totals	1,500.00	315,297.00	1,000.00	0.00	0.00	326,297.00

Disclosure of this information is **REQUIRED** to accomplish the statutory purpose as outlined in the "lillinois Procurement Code". Failure to comply will result in non-issuance of an "Authorization To Bid." This form has been approved by the State Forms Management Center.

# Part III. Work Subcontracted to Others

For each contract described in Part I, list all the work you have subcontracted to others.

	1	e work you have subco	3	4	Awards Pending
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price	·	<u>-</u>			
Amount Uncompleted					
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted				-	
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price					•
Amount Uncompleted					
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted					
Subcontractor				** **	
Type of Work		7			
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted					
Subcontractor					
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price					
Amount Uncompleted					
Subcontractor			"		
Type of Work					
Subcontract Price			<u>———</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Amount Uncompleted					
Total Uncompleted	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0

I, being duly sworn, do hereby declare this affidavit is a true and correct statement relating to ALL uncompleted contracts of the undersigned for Federal, State, County, City and private work, including ALL subcontract work, ALL pending low bids not yet awarded or rejected and ALL estimated completion dates

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 19 day of 1000001, 2018.

Type or Print Name Justin Carlson President

Officer or Director

Title

Signed

Company Virgil Cook & Son, Inc..

(Notary Seal)

OFFICIAL SEAL
CLARICE D. SHIVERS
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires April 27, 2021